
Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT. AMBROSE MADISON’S COMPANY IN COL. FRANCIS TAYLOR’S CONVENTION ARMY GUARD REGIMENT AT

ALBEMARLE BARRACKS, VIRGINIA, APRIL AND MAY 1779

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[“Convention Army” refers to Gen. John Burgoyne’s soldiers, mainly Hessians, captured at Saratoga on 17 Oct 1777 and kept at Albemarle

Barracks 5 mi NW of Charlottesville VA from Jan 1779 through Feb 1781. Many of these soldiers are also on the payroll of the company of James

Burton (http://revwarapps.org/b112.pdf), who became captain after the resignation of Madison. Numbers in brackets are pension applications.]

I do hereby certify, that the within Roll of Capt. Ambrose Madison was found among the papers of my dec’d Father, Hudson Martin [W7394] –

pay-master to the Albemarle Barracks – Regt from 1779 to 1781 – which papers have been placed in the hands of Robt H Gray of Lynch’g.

Nicholas L Martin Exr of Hudson Martin Decd/ August the 26th 1857.

A Pay Roll of Capt Ambrose Madisons Company of foot in the Reg’t of Guards at Albemarle Barracks Commanded by Col. Francis Taylor for the

Month Apl & May 1779— 

Commen

cement

Time

Ser

 of

vice

Pay pr   

one     

Month in

Amt

Vir

Cur

pay

gin

ren

in

ia

cy

Names Rank  of  Pay Mo Days Dollars  £ S D Remarks

Ambrose Madison

Jas Burton [James Burton S48412]

to addit pay for Adjt [Adjutant]

Jno Goodall [John Goodall]

Jno Snow [John Snow]

Jno Wayt [John Wayt]

James Goodall

Wm Tinsley [William Tinsley]

Ambrose White

James Slapp

Richard Quinn                                                            

Capt

Lt     }

Adjt }

Ensn}

Sergt

Do

  “

Fifer

Corpl

Do

Do

Apl 1st

      23

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

2

“

1

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

0

8

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

60   

36b

13   

30   

10   

10   

10   

7a

7a

7a

7a

36

22

4

18

6

6

6

— 

4

4

4

0

0

18

0

0

0

0

“

8

8

8

0

0

3

0

0

0

0

“

0

0

0

Not Joined

http://www.revwarapps.org


  1 Jeduthon Canterbery [Jidethon Canterberry]

  2 Ambrose Lucas

  3 Jas Furgeson [James Ferguson S31675]

  4  Jno Barnet [John Barnet]

  5 Stark Right [Starke Wright S6451]

  6 Jno Davis [John Davis]

  7 Lewis Davis

  8 Alex’r Mackennig [Alexander Mackennig]

  9 Zacha Lucas [Zachariah Lucas]

10 Wm Hayns [William Haynes]

11 Jonathan Roach [W3870]

12 Rich’d Goodall [Richard Goodall S15861]

13 David Roach

14 Jno Lane [John Lain]

15 David Vawer [David Vawter]

16 Jas Haney [James Haney S8679]

17 Absalon Roach [Absalom Roach S7404]

18 Caleb Jinnins [Caleb Jennings]

19 William Harris

20 Reuben Roach

21 Jno Young [John Young W1975]

22 Jas McGinness [James McGuiness]

23 Beas Landon

24 Alex’r White [Alexander White]

25 Wm Ballard [William Ballard W25220]

Private

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

D o

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

 “

 ”

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

       “

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

      Do

          1

          2

          “

          ”

          ”

          ”

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

“

15

“

“

“

1

Do

 “

Do

Do

Do

 “

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

Do

12

27

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

6b

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

3

4

4

“

       3

^202

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

“

   16

18

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

“

    

3

Deceased 15 May 1779

not Joined

Deserted 12 Ap’l 1779

Jas Burton Lt  

I do Swear that this is a true Pay Roll of Capt A Madisons company without fraud to the United States or any individual according to the best of

my knowledge. Jas Burton Lieut

Swr’d to before me this 7th day June 1779 F Taylor Coln RG


