Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT. AMBROSE MADISON'S COMPANY IN COL. FRANCIS TAYLOR'S CONVENTION ARMY GUARD REGIMENT AT ALBEMARLE BARRACKS, VIRGINIA, APRIL AND MAY 1779 Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

["Convention Army" refers to Gen. John Burgoyne's soldiers, mainly Hessians, captured at Saratoga on 17 Oct 1777 and kept at Albemarle Barracks 5 mi NW of Charlottesville VA from Jan 1779 through Feb 1781. Many of these soldiers are also on the payroll of the company of James Burton (http://revwarapps.org/b112.pdf), who became captain after the resignation of Madison. Numbers in brackets are pension applications.]

I do hereby certify, that the within Roll of Capt. Ambrose Madison was found among the papers of my dec'd Father, Hudson Martin [W7394] – pay-master to the Albemarle Barracks – Regt from 1779 to 1781 – which papers have been placed in the hands of Robt H Gray of Lynch'g. Nicholas L Martin Exr of Hudson Martin Decd/ August the 26th 1857.

		Commen cement	Time Ser	of vice	Pay pr one Month in	Amt Vir Cur	pay gin ren		
Names	Rank	of Pay	Мо	Days	Dollars	£	S	D	Remarks
Ambrose Madison	Capt	Apl 1 st	2	0	60	36	0	0	
Jas Burton [James Burton S48412]	Lt }	_	"		36 2 /3	22	0	0	
to addit pay for Adjt [Adjutant]	Adjt }	23	1	8	13	4	18	3	
Jno Goodall [John Goodall]	Ensn}		"		30	18	0	0	
Jno Snow [John Snow]	Sergt		"		10	6	0	0	
Jno Wayt [John Wayt]	Do		"		10	6	0	0	
James Goodall	"	Do	"	Do	10	6	0	0	
Wm Tinsley [William Tinsley]	Fifer	Do		Do	71/3	_	"	"	Not Joined
Ambrose White	Corpl	Do	"	Do	71/3	4	8	0	
James Slapp	Do	Do	"	Do	71/3	4	8	0	
Richard Quinn	Do	Do	"	Do	71⁄3	4	8	0	

A Pay Roll of Capt Ambrose Madisons Company of foot in the Reg't of Guards at Albemarle Barracks Commanded by Col. Francis Taylor for the Month Apl & May 1779—

1 Jeduthon Canterbery [Jidethon Canterberry]	Private	Do	"	Do	62/3	4	0	0	
2 Ambrose Lucas	Do	Do	"		6 ² /3	4	0	0	
3 Jas Furgeson [James Ferguson S31675]	Do	Do		Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
4 Jno Barnet [John Barnet]	Do	Do		Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
5 Stark Right [Starke Wright S6451]	Do	Do	"	Do	62/3	4	0	0	
6 Jno Davis [John Davis]	Do	Do	"	"	62/3	4	0	0	
7 Lewis Davis	Do	"		Do	6²/3	4	0	0	
8 Alex'r Mackennig [Alexander Mackennig]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²/3	4	0	0	
9 Zacha Lucas [Zachariah Lucas]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²/3	4	0	0	
10 Wm Hayns [William Haynes]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
11 Jonathan Roach [W3870]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
12 Rich'd Goodall [Richard Goodall S15861]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
13 David Roach	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
14 Jno Lane [John Lain]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
15 David Vawer [David Vawter]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
16 Jas Haney [James Haney S8679]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
17 Absalon Roach [Absalom Roach S7404]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
18 Caleb Jinnins [Caleb Jennings]	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
19 William Harris	Do	Do	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
20 Reuben Roach	Do	1	15	Do	6²/3	3	0	0	Deceased 15 May 1779
21 Jno Young [John Young W1975]	Do	2	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
22 Jas McGinness [James McGuiness]	Do	"	"	Do	6²⁄3	4	0	0	
23 Beas Landon	Do	"	"	Do	6²⁄3	"	"	"	not Joined
24 Alex'r White [Alexander White]	"	"		12	6²⁄3				Deserted 12 Ap'l 1779
25 Wm Ballard [William Ballard W25220]	"	"	1	27	6²⁄3	3	16		_
						£202	18	3	
	Jas Burton Lt						-	Ja	Burton A

I do Swear that this is a true Pay Roll of Capt A Madisons company without fraud to the United States or any individual according to the best of my knowledge. Jas Burton Lieut

Swr'd to before me this 7th day June 1779

F Taylor Coln RG